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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is satisfied with the performance of Janani Suraksha Yojana(JSY) i n ensuring safe motherhood and
reduction in maternal and neo-natal mortality; 

(b) if so, the details thereof including achievements thereof; 

(c) the cases of irregularities reported under JSY in the country including Uttar Pradesh during the last three years and the current year
so far, State/UT-wise ; 

(d) the nature of complaints/irregularities noticed or reported under the said Yojana; and 

(e) The corrective measures taken by the government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD) 

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 602 FOR 18th MAY 2012 

(a) & (b) Impressive gains have been registered under Janani Suraksha Yojana(JSY) since its inception. The number of beneficiaries
under JSY has gone up from 7.39 lakhs beneficiaries in 2005-06 to 108.69 lakhs beneficiaries in 2011-12. The scheme has led to an
increase in institutional deliveries which have gone up from 47% (District level Household Survey-III, 2007-08) to 72.9% (Coverage
Evaluation Survey, 2009) and to the resultant decline in maternal mortality and neo-natal mortality. Maternal Mortality Rate (MMR) has
declined from 254 maternal deaths per 1,00,000 live births in 2004-06 to 212 maternal deaths per 1,00,000 live births during 2007-
09. Similarly, the Neo-Natal Mortality Rate(NMR) has declined from 37 per 1000 live births in 2006 to 33 per 1000 live births in 2010. 

(c) & (d): One instance of irregularities under JSY has come to the notice of the Ministry wherein an ANM from Gogrud Subcentre in
Udaipur district, has claimed JSY benefits in the name of fictitious beneficiaries. 

(e) For proper implementation of the scheme, the Ministry has issued the following instructions to State Governments: 

# To ensure fast and seamless flow of funds under JSY from State headquarters to District and further to Block PHCs and Sub-centre
levels and payment of cash assistance before discharge of pregnant women after delivery; 

# Setting up of grievance redressal cells for prompt redressal of all grievances; 

# Public display of names of all JSY beneficiaries in health facilities on a monthly basis so as to ensure transparency and check
fraudulent payments; 

# Payment of cash assistance under JSY to all beneficiaries only through cheques; 

# Physical verification of beneficiaries by State and District offices in a random manner in order to check any fictitious payment. 

Further periodic verification of beneficiaries and assessment of the scheme is being done by the Ministry of Health and Family
Welfare through the Regional Evaluation Teams(RETs) of the Regional Directorates. 

The Ministry has also decided to get the annual transaction audit of the National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) done through the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) in ail the States from the Financial Year 2011-12 in order to facilitate independent
monitoring and to take corrective measures where necessary to control financial irregularities.
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